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Cat Protection Society in
NSW has a vision of finding
every cat in need, a loving and
responsible home. In addition to
that, they also work with the
government and the community
to promote socially and
environmentally responsible cat
ownership.
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BACKGROUND TO THE RESEARCH

One of its strategies is to
encourage cat owners to desex
their cats at an early age.
Research studies conducted by
Ipsos in 2017 and 2018 shows
that around 90% of cat owners
desex their cats.

Cat Welfare Survey

A repeat of the 2017 and 2018
studies was recently conducted
to track whether more cat
owners are now desexing their
cats.

Inputs from this study are
sought to formulate plans and
strategies to target communities
iIn NSW with cat welfare
communications.




BUSINESS QUESTIONS

Who are the owners who have and who
have not desexed their cat?

Are certain type of cats more likely to be
desexed than others?

What are the barriers to early-age desexing?

Will health messaging improve the rate
of cat desexing?

RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

Identify the profile of owners who have desexed their cats
Identify the profile of owners who have not desexed their
cats

Identify the profile of cats which have been desexed
Identify the profile of cats which have not been desexed
Determining whether the origin of cats highly correlates with

owners not knowing if their cats have been desexed

Investigate the barriers to desexing
Verify whether cost is a barrier for not desexing their cats

Awareness of health benefits of desexing cats by each
group

Examine whether health benefits have an impact on
owner/future owner’s decision to desex their cats




STUDY DESIGN

AW

DESIGN

Quantitative online survey
Survey length: 10 mins
Fieldwork dates: 18-31 July 2019

4 - © 2019 Ipsos
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WHO WE INTERVIEWED

Aged 18+ years

Quota on cat ownership:
e Cat owners: 70%:
¢ Non-cat owners: 30%:;

* Living in New South Wales (NSW)

Spread across age, gender, and region

(metro versus rural)

Note: Results from 2019 are compared

with 2018 and highlighted if different

Sample sizes 2017 2018 2019

Total respondents 519 524 516

» Cat owners 363 364 356

* Non-cat owners 156 160 160

» Total number of cats 554 542 582
amongst owners

D

ANALYSIS

Analysis is conducted by the following
groups:
e Cat owners
* Who have desexed all their cats
* Who have not desexed all their cats
(including ‘don’t know’)
* Non-cat owners
» Cats which have been desexed
» Cats which have not been desexed

Data was weighted by age, gender and
location at total level so that it is
comparable to 2017 and 2018

Total sample analysis is not possible

due to quota sampling




- Atypical cat household would consist of a cat and one
other pet, most likely a dog. Although the majority (58%) of
households own just one cat, more households have
multiple cats compared to a year ago. Most of these cats
are adopted from family and friends or from shelters. Over
the last 3 years, we see a decreasing trend of people
getting their cats through breeders and pet shops.

The proportion of cats in NSW that have been desexed
remains high at 87%.



Although the majority of cat owners in NSW have only one cat, multi-cat
owners are now more prevalent compared to a year ago.

Number of cats owned

+
& >1cats: 42% (vs 34% in 2018) —————————@

0p 67%
65% 0 58%_

Average
25% 24% 30% number of
% 6w (N 4 49 4% cats
— owned:
3 >4 16

2017 W 2018 M 2019

6— ©2019 Ipsos Dase: Catowners, 2017 n=363, 2018 n=364, 2019 n=356 +/- significantly higher/lower than previous year @ 95% confidence level
Q2. How many cats do you own?



59% of cat owners also have other pets with dogs being the most common.
Compared to 2018, more cat households also have chickens.

Average type of pets in
a cat household:

2.1

2018 2017

Other pets cat owners have

K+ AN Y

Dog Fish Bird Chicken
48 18w% 14 120+

2018 47% 17% 13% 4%
2017 46% 16% 15% 4%

7- ©2019 Ipsos  Base: Catowners, 2017 n=363, 2018 n=364, 2019 n=356 +/- significantly higher/lower than previous year @ 95% confidence level
Q1. Can you please tell us which of the following type of pets, if any, do you own?



The two most common place to get cats are from family & friends and animal
shelters. Compared to 2018, more kittens have been born from their mother cats.
Fewer owners are getting their cats from breeders and pet shops compared to
two years ago.

Where the cats were from

B o
Friend/neighbour/family member 19% 22%

Shelter 23% 10%
Found them in the street/out “in the wild 10% 13%

Born/raised from birth, as offspring from our mother cat + 6% 7%

Breeder Il -0 2017) 10% 12%

Pound 5% 5%
“Free to good home” ad 8% 5%
Petshop T %

2019 Gumtree/classified 30% 3%
- 2018 Veterinarian/animal nurse 4% 4%

2017 Other 6% 0%

8- ©2019 Ipsos Base: All cats, 2017 n=554, 2018 n=542, 2019 n=582
Q5. Where did you get your cat/cats?

+/- significantly higher/lower than previous year @ 95% confidence level E
A /¥ significantly higher/lower than previous year @ 90% confidence level



More cats are now visiting a vet every six months compared to a year ago.

Frequency of visits to the vet

2018 2017

Every six months Ixlyear 21% 17%

or more 69% 68%
69%

Once a year 48% 51%

Every two years 10% 7%
} 13% } 10%

Every three years 3% 3%

Once every 4-5 years or less often 8% 8%
18% } 22%

Never 10% — 14%

9- © 2019 Ipsos (E;%s% ?g&g:égoﬁzvc:iiﬁ’ ;gi/gunt:;k?;/;?r%art]/zzszto the vet? +/- significantly higher/lower than previous year @ 95% confidence level E



The incidences of desexing, vaccinating and registering cats remain high. No
significant changes from previous years.

Incidences of cats which have been...

Desexed Vaccinated Registered

- 2019
- 2018

2017

Base: All cats, 2017 n=554, 2018 n=542, 2019 n=582
Q9 (desexed), Q7 (vaccinated), Q8 (registered)

10 - © 2019 Ipsos



Cats that have been desexed are also more likely to have been vaccinated and
registered compared to cats which have not been desexed.

Incidences of vaccination & registration amongst cats who have and have not been desexed

0 R

Have been Have been
vaccinated registered
Amongst cats which have been desexed 8904 a 8204 a
2018: 87% 2018: 80%
2017: 83% 2017: 79%
Amongst cats which have NOT been desexed 65% 41%
2018: 63% + 2018: 51% +
2017: 39% 2017: 26%
11— ©2019 Ipsos Base: Cats which have been desexed n=489-509; cats which have not been desexed n=50-63 +/- significantly higher/lower than previous year @ 95% confidence level
Q9 (desexed), Q7 (vaccinated), Q8 (registered) A /V significantly higher/lower than cats which have not been desexed

@ 95% confidence level



Who are the cat owners who have desexed their cats?

AGE GENDER HOUSEHOLD EDUCATION

18-24 I 3% Bachelor or
O O higher 41%
25-34 [ 17

35-44 [N 1o (/[ _\) @ Diploma I 13%
55 - 64 - 18% l' 72% 43% 3.0 Vocational . 19%
65-90 [ 5% 38% 62% Married/de-facto  \ith kids <18  Average

0 0 relationship household High school or 2704

(2018: 49 y.0. | 2017: 50 y.0.)

REGIONS IN NSW EMPLOYMENT HH INCOME
Professional/
cesrsl N e sy
Sydney 51% @ Sales/Clerical - 13% (75|\|f-e1dsigkm) - 26%
Major regional city 28% Tecpmoel I 12 | I oo
Rural town/surrounding ~ 20% 62% unskilled/ I s 1500
u
>5km from rural town 2% Have employment el I Refused | s
occupations 13%

Average $87,432

2018: $81,921

Base: Cat owners who have desexed all their cats, n=307

12— ©2019 Ipsos D2 (age), D3 (gender), Q5D (marital status), Q6D (number of people in HH), Q7D (with kids <18), Q4D (highest education level), Q11D (area), Q8D (working status),Q9D
(occupation), Q10D (household income)




Profile of cats that have been desexed

AGE OF CAT

47%

70 13% 13% 109 10%
e HE Bl == =

Lessthan 1-2y.0. 2-3y.0. 3-4y.0. 4-5y.0. More than
1 5

Average 5.8 y.0. —
(2018: 6.6 y.0. | 2017: 7.2 y.0.)

GENDER OF CAT

O
o F

48% 52%

13- ©2019 Ipsos Base: All cats that have been desexed, n=509

WHERE THEY GOT THE CAT FROM

21% 19%

B o= ==

Breeder Qur
mother
cat

Shelter Friends/ Inthe
relatives  street

6%

Pound

6% 5% 5% 5% 5%
I I S S S .
“Free to Pet Gumtree/  Vet/ Other

good shop classified animal

home” ad nurse

VISITS TO THE VET

Every six months - 27%
onceayear [N 44%

Every two years l 9%

Every three years I 3%

Once every 4-5 years or less 0
often l 9%

Never I 7%

Average: Once a year

+/- significantly higher/lower than previous year @ 95% confidence level
Q4 (age), Q3 (gender), Q5 (where they got the cat), Q6 (frequency to the vet), Q7 (vaccination), Q8 (registered)

VACCINATION & REGISTRATION

U8

89% 82%
Have been Have been
vaccinated registered




Households that have not desexed thelr fell__,, > pets en more cats now than
2018. Costs, owning male cats and cat bemg too'youn ) & asons for not
desexing. Sadly, some of their cats are the“result, of the having a litter.

Education to raise awareness of the benefl_ts_, m}d,e o 1 | ue, targeting
multi-cat households, those with male cats and those i ' v income. Offer
discounts for desexing multiple cats at the same time, ¢ nt the  places that

offer financial assistance to households tha Bir cats.

SRR auld

e
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Number of cats owned by those who have not desexed all their cats is
higher now compared to a year ago.

Number of cats owned — amongst owners who have not desexed all their cats

A
>1 cats: 71% (vs 52% in 2018)‘

65%
53% A

R Average
0 3 number of
Amongst owners who o ¢
have not desexed all ! 2%y 1% cats _
their cats ﬂ ‘. owned:
2.3

1 2 3 >4

2017 | 2018 M 2019

A /V significantly higher/lower than previous year @ 90% confidence level

15— © 2019 Ipsos Base: Owners who have not desexed all their cats, 2017 n=46, 2018 n=39, 2019 n=49 (caution — small base) E

Q2. How many cats do you own?




The households of cats that have not all been desexed own more pets than
the average cat household in NSW, with two thirds of them owning dogs
while one third have fish.

Average type of pets in
a cat household:

2.6 +

2018 2017

Other pets cat owners have

K+ AN Y

Dog Fish Bird Chicken
64% 33% 23% 169+
2018 52% 19% 17% 7%
2017 65% 28% 22% 11%

Base: Owners who have not desexed all their cats, 2017 n=46, 2018 n=39, 2019 n=49 P . - .
_ . . ’ ! ! +/- significantly higher/lower than previous year @ 95% confidence level
16 - ©2019 Ipsos Q1. Can you please tell us which of the following type of pets, if any, do you own? g yhg P y @ ’ E



Cost concerns and having a male cat are top reasons for not desexing cats.
Cat’s age (too young) is no longer the main reason, as it was in 2018.

Reasons for not desexing all their cats B0 207

It's too expensive _ 24% 17% 20%

My cat is male _ 21% 12% 13%

They’re too young m 24% 15%

It would be painful and | don’t want my cat to suffer _ 13% 9% 6%
My cat has a right to a sex life _ 10% 7% 6%

A cat should have at least one litter _ 8% 7% 7%
* Unnecessary, no other cats
| want my cat to have kittens _ 8% around 2% 9%
2017 It i i iritual belief : g’:ir? : (ijnodnczeoirncr?;xt few weeks 0 29
is against my spiritual beliefs — 6% : HavegnOt cannedre 5% %
L2018 They're too old | uese il * Can't afford 8% 7%

Some have just come into our

2019 3
] They're not really my cat, | just feed them 5o, N possession 14% 17%
Other | 1 30, 23% 11%

+/- significantly higher/lower than previous year @ 95% confidence level
17— ©2019Ipsos  Base: Cats which have not been desexed, 2017 n=54, 2018 n=50, 2019 n=63

Q10. You mentioned that your cat/cats is/are not desexed, could you please state the main reason(s) why not?
Q16. Do you feed or care for a stray cat or cats?




Amongst owners who have not desexed their cats, their perceptions on the cost
of desexing has increased by nearly 20% in a year. Whereas, amongst owners
who have desexed their cats, cost perceptions increased by a smaller 5%.

Cost to have a cat / kitten desexed

“It's too
S226 L
expensive
$162 Sl70 +3.29% Vs vs. 2016
$149 : :
8.7% vs. +4.9% e 2018: 17%
2017 vs. 2018
Owners who have desexed Owners who have not desexed

all their cats all their cats

2017 [0 2018 [ 2019

Base: Cat owners who have desexed all their cats (n=267-325); cat owners who have +/- significantly higher/lower than previous year @ 95% confidence level
18- ©2019 Ipsos ot desexed all their cats (n=39-49)

Q20. What do you think it would cost to have a cat or kitten desexed?



One In three of these cats will be desexed in the future, citing age and
cost as main reasons for delaying the process.

Do they plan to desex their cats? _ _ _
(among those who haven't) Reasons for the delay in desexing their cats Base: 21 cats

7 mentions relate to the cat’s age

Cat is too young (4 months)
Waiting till 6 months of age / Still only a kitten will be waiting till she is at least 6 months
2017 Cost and age / His age

% Yes

2018

7 mentions relate to cost
Expensive
Cost and age
Money I've just had a baby so all the extra animals are just money | don’t
have at the moment

4 of the cat owners want to have a litter first
A litter first / Perhaps a litter
Perhaps have a litter haven't decided

3 of the cats’ owners are time challenged, or not a priority
I just didn’t have time to be honest
Have not had time to go to the vet
we have not made it a priority

(54% + of these cats will never get desexed and 1 of the cats have health problems

13% the owners are not sure) Not my cat, its my mothers. But she has had some recent health problems
Vs. 2018: 32% will never and 24% not sure that has delayed her from getting the cat desexed.

3 ‘other reasons’ or not sure

| don’t want them to suffer but now have some other cats around in
surroundings and its better to get them save being pregnant

Lazy

19- ©2019 Ipsos  Base: Cats which have not been desexed, 2017 n=54, 2018 n=50, 2019 n=63 Not sure

Q11. Do you plan to desex your cat/cats?
Q12. Given that you plan to desex your cat/cats, what is the main reason you have delayed desexing them?

+/- significantly higher/lower than previous year @ 95% confidence level




For a small proportion (~2%) of cats, their owners are not sure if the pet have
been desexed. Mainly because these cats are either strays or from
acquaintances.

For 12 cats out of a total of 582,

_ Where the cats were from
owners are unsure if they have

been desexed or not 6  Friend/neighbour/family member
2 Found them in the street/out in the ‘wild’
\ "’ 1  Gumtree
_9‘ o 1 Not sure
2] ”
e Rf' 1 X
0 ‘., Reasons why they don’t know if the cats have been desexed
?2 e
" Some of them are strays that won't let me physically near them yet
o | own her when she is 5
j 0 k Not sure if done by previous owner
-4‘. Stray cat has decided to make it's home with us. It is female but has not become
pregnant even though we have an un-desexed male cat.
20 - © 2019 Ipsos Base: Cats unknown if desexed or not, n=10 (caution small base)

Q9 (desexed), Q5 (where they got the cat), Q10B (reasons why ‘don’t know’)



AGE

18-24 [ 8%

25-3¢ [ 34
35-44 [ o%

as-54 [N

s5-64 [ 20
65-99 [ 3%

GENDER

[/ \]

70%

30%
Average: 46 y.0.
(2018: 42 y.0. | 2017: 41 y.0.)
REGIONS IN NSW
Sydney 38%
Major regional city 24%

Rural town/surrounding ~ 24%

159%

>5km from rural town

Have employment

Who are the cat owners who have not desexed their cats?

HOUSEHOLD

VAT

60% 52% 3.3
Married/de-facto  With kids <18 Average
relationship household
members

EMPLOYMENT

Professional/
Managerial - 14%
@ Sales/ Clerical - 24%
Technical/ Skilled . 10%
62% Unskilled/
Labourer 0%

Other
occupations . 9%

EDUCATION
BaChﬁligL g: - 29%
Diploma I 7%
Vocational - 33%
High scho?é o - 29%

HH INCOME

Low (<75k) - 49%

Medium

(75k-150K) 44%

High (>150k) I 4%
Refused I 3%

Average $73,016

2018: $ 81,532

Base: Cat owners who have not desexed all their cats, n=49
D2 (age), D3 (gender), Q5D (marital status), Q6D (number of people in HH), Q7D (with kids <18), Q4D (highest education level), Q11D (area), Q8D (working status), Q9D

21 - ©20191
psos (occupation), Q10D (household income)




Profile of cats who have not been desexed

AGE OF CAT WHERE THEY GOT THE CAT FROM

T 29% 25cy

38% J 16%
21% 17% 0 v
- 1% 600 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 20 206 204
B s s - B s s s .

Less 1-2y.0. 2-3y.0. 3-4yo. 45y0. More
than 1 than 5 . Our

“Free to Vet
Flrlet_nd/ mother ": thei ZEt Shelter Breeder Glumt_;t_eeé good Pound /animal  Other
Average 2.6 y.0. — relatives cat stree shop classified | v od nurse
(2018: 2.4 y.0.|2017: 3.3 y.0.)
GENDER OF CAT VISITS TO THE VET VACCINATION & REGISTRATION

Every six months - 43%T
O Once a year - 16%-
O Every two years l 8%

Every three years | 2%

o) 0,
0 Once every 4-5 years or less often I 6% 65 /O 41 /o
60% 40% Have been Have been
Never [ 25%1 vaccinated registered

Average: Every 6 months

N significantly higher/lower than owners of desexed cats @ 95% cl

97— ©2019 | Base: All cats that have not been desexed, n=509 +/- significantly higher/lower than previous year @ 95% confidence level
- psos Q4 (age), Q3 (gender), Q5 (where they got the cat), Q6 (frequency to the vet), Q7 (vaccination), Q8 (registered)




FUTURE CAT OWNERS

There are still many cat lovers out there
who have not adopted a fur baby, but have
the intention to rescue them from animal
shelters/pounds in the future. Almost three
guarters of them have strong intention to
desex their cats. It is important to reach
out to the remaining one quarter and
convince them of the benefits of desexing
their cats.




45% of non cat owners would consider getting a cat. Adoption from shelters/
pound continues to be most likely. 1 in 5 future owners will also get their cat(s)

from breeders. Acquisition from friend/neighbour/family is significantly less
likely.

Where they would get their cat

2018 2017
sneter s2% 38w
. . . 0 0 0
Will consider having a cat

Pound
4% %

Breeder
% 12%

0)
45 /0 Pet shop 16% 10%
Of non-cat 2018:
owners would +49% “Free to good home” ad 10% 3%
: 0
consider
getting a cat Friend/neighbour/family member H_ 0% 14%
Gumtree/classified
2 4% 0%
2017 Veterinarian/animal nurse '2% 3% 5%
- 2018 Ata market [ 1% o0/
0 0
B 2019 :
Other 206 7%

+/- significantly higher/lower than previous year @ 95% confidence level

24 - © 2019 Ipsos Q13. Would you consider having a cat? Base: Non-cat owners 2017 n=156, 2018 n=160, 2019 n=160
Q14. Where do you think you would go to get a cat? Base: Non-cat owners who intend to get a cat 2017 n=58, 2018 n=78, 2019 n=81




Intention to desex their cats among future cat owners remains high. Their
perception of cost has not changed much from 2018.

Will desex their cat

79%
Of these
future cat

owners intend
to have their
cats desexed

25 — © 2019 Ipsos

Cost to have a cat / kitten desexed

$226

o,
15 +18.3%
$170 vs.2018

$162

$149

Owners who have Owners who have
desexed all their not desexed all their
cats cats
(n=267) (n=40)

$185

$139

$186

+0.3%
vs.2018

Non-cat persons
who would desex
their future cats

(n=56)

2017 12018 M 2010

Q15_Pre. Would you have the cat desexed? Base: Non-cat owners who intend to get a cat 2017 n=58, 2018 n=78, 2019 n=81
Q20. What do you think it would cost to have a cat or kitten desexed?
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Awareness of health benefits of early age desexing has gone up significantly
among cat owners, especially those who have desexed all their cats.

Amongst future cat owners, there is a significant increase in awareness that cats
can be desexed from about 8-10 weeks of age.

Awareness of facts about desexing

Cat owners
Cat owners who have
who have not
Cat desexed all desexed all Future cat
0 owners cats cats owners
Yo aware (n=356) (n=307) (n=49) (n=81)
69% 12% 44% 66%
Cats can be safely desexed from about 8-10 weeks of age
67% | 67% 70% | 71% 43% | 43% 49% | 52%
Female kitten can get pregnant from as young as 63% 62% 73% 44%
4-5monthsold ;| 55, 64% | 68% 44% | 48% 42% | 38%
Early age desexing provides health benefits such as
reducing the risk of various feline cancers, and behavioural 68% 69% 63% 55%
benefits such as less wandering, fewer cat fights and also 60% | 64% 61% | 67% 48% | 46% 44% | 47%

cats are less likely to ‘spray’ (urine)

27 - ©2019Ipsos Q17 — Q19

smaller font, light grey

2018 | 2017

Increase from 2018 significant @ 95% cl E



Education/exposing owners to the benefits of desexing would increase the
likelihood of cats being desexed.

Effects of exposure to benefits of desexing

“Early age desexing provides health benefits such as reducing the risk of various feline

cancers, and behavioural benefits such as less wandering, fewer cat fights and also cats are
less likely to ‘spray’ (urine)”

% of Owners Amongst future cat owners
(n=81)
Have desexed all their cats 87% oo
i 0 2018: 88%
| l Will desex cat 9%  2os e
Have desexed all thel_r cats + have 9294 S
plans to desex all their cats 2017: 91%
Have desexed all their cats + have plans to . .
desex all their cats + will desex all their cats 97 2018: 97% Will desex cat + will desex cat as a result of 9 3 2018: 99%
: . % 2017 9s% the health benefit messaging %  207o0%
as a result of the health benefit messaging
28— ©2019 Ipsos Q19 _Post./Q19_PostB. Now that you've had the opportunity to learn about some of the health benefits described above: if you decide to get a cat/for your cat(s) that is not E
desexed, would you now make the decision to have them desexed?
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No change in the usage of different information sources; vet clinic and internet
search remain most prevalent. Cat breeder as an information source Is
significantly higher amongst future cat owners.

Top 6 sources of information/advice on cat care (ranked 1 to 3)

catdn

protection
societyorusw

Google

Thg A TR b oy

88% 76% 44% 29% 26% 17%
Veterinary Internet Cat/animal Friends/ Pet Shop Cat Breeder
clinic search welfare charity Family
+ 35% Future Cat
Owners
- 64% Future Owners - 61% Future Owners
2018: 86% 2018: 73% 2018: 43% 2018: 29% 2018: 26% 2018: 19%
Base: Cat owners, n=356 | Future Cat Owners, n=160
o e o G2 o rc oo iormaton o e on e et ot e e e s
- psos Owners @ 95% confidence level

likely’, 2 = ‘second most likely’, 3 = ‘third most likely’)






Who are the cat owners?

AGE

18-24 [ 4%
25-34 [ 0%
35-44 [N 18%
4s-54 [N
s5-64 [ 18%
65-99 [ 15%

Average: 50 y.0.
(2018: 48 y.0. | 2017: 49y.0.)

37%

REGIONS IN NSW

Sydney 499
Major regional city 28%
Rural town/surrounding ~ 20%

3%

>5km from rural town

Base: Cat owners n=356
32 - © 2019 Ipsos

GENDER

[/ \]

63%

HOUSEHOLD
O O
71% 44% 3.0
Married/de-facto  With kids <18 Average
relationship household
members
EMPLOYMENT
Professional/
Managerial
@ Sales/ Clerical - 14%
Technical/
el [EEL
0 Unskilled/
H 62{0 t Lr;sbc;u?er I 2%
ave employmen oth
occupatitorfsr - 12%

EDUCATION

Bachelor or
higher

40%

Diploma 12%

Vocational

20%

High school or

HH INCOME

Low (<75K) - 47%
Medium
(75k-150K) - 3%
High (>150k) I 11%

Refused I 5%

Average $85,814

2018: $81,878

D2 (age), D3 (gender), Q5D (marital status), Q6D (number of people in HH), Q7D (with kids <18), Q4D (highest education level), Q11D (area), Q8D (working status),Q9D
(occupation), Q10D (household income)




Cat owners who have not desexed their cats are significantly more likely to

feed/care for stray cats.

% who would feed or care for stray cats

Cat owners who Cat owners who

Cat have desexed have not
owners all cats desexed all cats
(n=356) (n=307) (n=49)
21% 17% 49%
2018 15% 12% 39%
2017 16% 14% 30%

33 - © 2019 Ipsos Q16. Do you feed or care for a stray cat or cats?

Future cat
owners

(n=81)

32%

28%
26%




Who are the people who would feed or care for stray cats?

AGE GENDER HOUSEHOLD EDUCATION
18-24 . 5% Bachelor or

higher o5%

O O
3520 [ 25% 7\ W@ @ Diploma

I 10%
55-64 [ 13% l' 20% 53% 31 Vocational I 15%
65-90 [l 10% 3706 63% Married/de-facto  \ith kids <18  Average
0 0 relationship household High school or 20%
Average: 44 y.o. members less 0
(All: 55 y.0.)
REGIONS IN NSW EMPLOYMENT HH INCOME
: Low (<75K) - 41%
Professional/
60 Managerial -31% Medi
0, eaium
Sydney % Sales/ Clerical . 13% (75k-150Kk) 46%
Major regional city 21% . _ . High (>150K) I 8%
. echnical/ Skilled 14%
Rural town/surrounding  12% 71%
Unskilled/ Refused J| 5%
>5km from rural town 1% Have employment Labourer | 2% eee I ’
Other
scoupsions . 11% Average $85,030

2018: $79,707

Base: People who feed stray cats, n=122
34— ©2019 Ipsos D2 (age), D3 (gender), Q5D (marital status), Q6D (number of people in HH), Q7D (with kids <18), Q4D (highest education level), Q11D (area), Q8D (working status), Q9D
(occupation), Q10D (household income)
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In our world of rapid change, the need for reliable information
to make confident decisions has never been greater.

At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data supplier,
they need a partner who can produce accurate and relevant
information and turn it into actionable truth.

This is why our passionately curious experts not only provide
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